December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

USD SGD USD SGD

Financial assets  -   -   189,721,188   -
Financial liabilities  114,733,800   6,519,126   (14,572,680)   -
Net exposure to
foreign currency risk  (114,733,800)  (6,519,126)  175,148,508   -

Particulars
December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Thai Baht NPR Thai Baht NPR

Financial assets  2,448,548   11,573,016   7,045,187   -
Financial liabilities  9,899,324   -   -
Net exposure to
foreign currency risk  (7,450,776)  11,573,016   7,045,187   -

Particulars
December 31, 2018 December 31, 2018

Taka INR Taka INR
Financial assets  2,906,812   19,427,977   2,287,246   10,471,135
Financial liabilities   14,120,050   6,173,298   31,405,862
Net exposure to
foreign currency risk  2,906,812   5,307,927   (3,886,052)  (20,934,728)

Notes to Financial Statements

(All amounts are in Bhutanese Ngultrum (Nu) except as stated otherwise)
Notes to Financial Statements

62

 37

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

Particulars   Impact on profit before tax
  December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

SGD sensitivity
Nu. depreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  (325,956)  -
Nu. appreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  325,956   -
USD sensitivity
Nu. depreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  (5,736,690)  8,757,425
Nu. appreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  5,736,690   (8,757,425)
NPR sensitivity
Nu. depreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  578,650.82   -
Nu. appreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  (578,650.82)  -
Thai Baht sensitivity
Nu. depreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  (372,538.81)  352,259
Nu. appreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  372,539   (352,259)
Taka sensitivity
Nu. depreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  145,341   (194,303)
Nu. appreciate by 5% (2015: 5%)  (145,341)  194,303

*Holding all other variables constant

As the value of INR is equivalent to Nu. historically, the company is not exposed to foreign exchange risk
arising from foreign currency transactions in INR.

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company has only fixed rate borrowings and are carried at amortised cost. Further the loan given and